Find us at www.keysight.com          Page 1
8491A/B, 8493A/B/C, 11581A,
11582A and 11583C Coaxial Attenuators
• High accuracy
• Low SWR
• Broadband frequency coverage
• Small size
Description

40 ±0.15 ±0.14 ±0.15 ±0.21 ±0.25
50 ±0.23 ±0.23 ±0.23 ±0.34 n/a
60 ±0.50* ±0.48* ±0.90* ±0.90* n/a
*The uncertainties noted represent 99.7% probabil ity values.
Table 3. Attenuation data uncertainties
Specifications:
Specifications describe the instruments warranted performance. Supplemental characteristics (shown in
italics) are intended to provide information useful in applying the instrument by giving typical, but non-
warranted, performance parameters.
Frequency Range:
8491A and 8493A, dc to 12.4 GHz
8491B, 8493B, dc to 18 GHz
8493C, dc to 26.5 GHz
Find us at www.keysight.com          Page 6
Attenuation Accuracy:
8491A/93A 8491B/93B 8493C
 dc to 12.4 GHz dc to 12.4  / 12.4 to 18 GHz dc to 18  / 18 to 26.5 GHz
3 db ±0.3 dB ±0.3 dB ±0.5 dB / ±1.0 dB
6 dB ±0.3 dB ±0.3 dB  / ±0.4 dB ±0.6 dB
10 dB ±0.5 dB ±0.6 dB ±0.3 dB / ±0.5 dB
20 dB ±0.5 dB ±0.6 dB / ±1.0 dB ±0.5 dB / ±0.6 dB
30 dB ±1.0 dB ±1.0 dB ±0.7 dB / ±1.0 dB
 8491A only 8491B/92A only
40 dB ±1.5 dB ±1.5 dB ±1.0 dB / ±1.3 dB
50 dB ±1.5 dB ±1.5 dB N/A
60 dB ±2.0 dB ±2.0 dB N/A
SWR:
8491B/8493B 8493C
 8491A/8493A
dc to 8 (GHz) 8 to 12.4 (GHz) 12.4 to 18 (GHz) dc to 8 8 to 12.4 12.4 to 26.5
3 dB 1.25 1.35 1.5 1.10 1.15 1.25
6 dB 1.2 1.3 1.5 1.10 1.15 1.27

11581A/11582A/11583C
A calibrated set of four fixed coaxial attenuators (3, 6, 10, and 20 dB) is available. Each set includes a
calibration report certified traceable to the National Bureau of Standards. The reports included with the
11581A, 11582A, and 11583C indicate the accuracy of measurement and list the attenuation and
reflection coefficient at each port of the attenuator.
Find us at www.keysight.com          Page 8
The set of four attenuators is furnished in a handsome walnut accessory case. In addition to protecting
the units when not in use, the case is also a convenient storage place for the attenuators and the
calibration reports. Calibration data as described on page 5 is included with rack attenuator set.
Ordering Information
To order, basic model number and option (specifies attenuation value) must be specified. Option 849xx-
UK6 calibration data can also be ordered with the basic model number and attenuation value option.
Please note, Option 849xx-UK6 is not available with 11581/2A nor 11583C.
Attenuation options
 Atten 8491A/B options 8491A/B options 8491A/B options
Option 003 3 dB 8491x-003 8493x-003 8493C-003
Option 006 6 dB 8491x-006 8493x-006 8493C-006
Option 010 10 dB 8491x-010 8493x-010 8493C-010
Option 020 20 dB 8491x-020 8493x-020 8493C-020
Option 030 30 dB 8491x-030 8493x-030 8493C-030
Option 040 40 dB 8491x-040  8493C-040
Option 050 50 dB 8491x-050
Option 060 60 dB 8491x-060
Note: x = A or B
8491A/B